

No. 18-1445

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

In re BYRON PATTERSON McDANIEL, JR. AND LAURA PAIGE
McDANIEL,
Debtors.

NAVIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Appellant
— v. —

BYRON PATTERSON McDANIEL, JR. AND LAURA PAIGE McDANIEL,
Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Colorado,
Case No. 17-0127

**BRIEF OF BANKRUPTCY SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JASON IULIANO
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW
SCHOOL
3501 Sansom St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
jiuliano@law.upenn.edu

TARA TWOMEY
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

April 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Appellant’s interpretation is inconsistent with the plain meaning
 of the statute 3

 A. The canon of *noscitur a sociis* requires that “educational benefit”
 be given a narrow reading 4

 B. The canon against surplusage requires that “educational benefit”
 be given a narrow reading 7

 II. Appellant’s interpretation is inconsistent with the legislative intent
 behind the “educational benefit” exemption 11

 III. Appellant’s interpretation conflicts with the policy rationales
 underlying the Bankruptcy Code. 15

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. E.P.A.,
540 U.S. 461 (2004) 8

Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. Of Ed. V. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 8

Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.,
569 U.S. 267 (2013) 8

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009) 8

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167, 174 (2001) 8

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
560 U.S. 242 (2010) 3

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004) 8

Husky International Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz,
578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016) 10

In re Boylen,
29 B.R. 924 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1983)..... 14

In re Campbell,
547 B.R. 49 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016) 6, 14

In re Chambers,
348 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2003) 16

In re Decena,
549 B.R. 11 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016) 6

In re Hudgens,
149 Fed.Appx. 480 (7th Cir. 2005) 16

<i>In re Renshaw</i> , 222 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>In re Scott</i> , 287 B.R. 470 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Seminole Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	8
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2016)	5
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	16
<i>McDonnell v. U.S.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2355 (2016).....	4, 5, 8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017).....	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1850 (2016).....	3
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966)	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	5

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011) 9

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Smith,
807 F.2d 122 (8th Cir.1986) 12, 13, 14

Yates v. U.S.,
135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015)..... 5, 9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) (2005)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)(A)(i) 9

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)(A)(ii)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)(B) 9, 15

26 U.S.C. § 221(d)(1) 9

Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 3621(1) (1990) 11

Congressional Documents

124 Cong. Rec. H 466–472 (daily ed. February 1, 1978)..... 14

124 Cong. Rec. H 11096 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978) 14

124 Cong. Rec. S 17412 (daily ed. October 6, 1978)..... 14

145 CONG. REC. H2655 (daily ed. May 5, 1999) 16

151 CONG. REC. H2053 (daily ed. Apr. 14, 2005)..... 16

151 CONG. REC. H5427 (2005)..... 16

H.R. DOC. NO. 91–137 (1973) 16

H.R. Rep. No. 94–1232 (1976)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 95–595 (1977)..... 14, 19, 20

S. Rep. No. 95–989 (1978) 14

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) 4

Jean Braucher, *Mortgaging Human Capital: Federally Funded Subprime Higher Education*,
69 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 439 (2012)..... 19

Rajeev Darolia & Dubravka Ritter, *Strategic Default among Private Student Loan Debtors: Evidence from Bankruptcy Reform*,
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF PHILADELPHIA, working paper no. 17-38 (2017) . 21

DICTIONARY.COM, <https://www.dictionary.com> 2

Rafael Efrat, *The Fresh-Start Policy in Bankruptcy in Modern Day Israel*,
7 AM. BANKR. INSTITUTE L. REV. 555 (1999)..... 16

Karen Gross, *Preserving a Fresh-Start for the Individual Debtor: The Case for Narrow Construction of the Consumer Credit Amendments*,
135 U. PA. L. REV. 59 (1986)..... 16

Thomas H. Jackson, *The Fresh-Start Policy in Bankruptcy Law*,
98 HARV. L. REV. 1393 (1985) 16

MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/> 3

RICHARD E. NISBETT & LEE ROSS, HUMAN INFERENCE (1980)..... 16

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d. ed. 2014)..... 3

Rafael I. Pardo & Michelle R. Lacey, *The Real Student-Loan Scandal: Undue Hardship Discharge Litigation*,
83 AM. BANKR. L.J. 179 (2009)..... 20

Oliver B. Pollack & David G. Hicks, *Student Loans, Chapter 13, Classification of Debt, Unfair Discrimination and the Fresh Start after the Student Loan Default Prevention Initiative Act of 1990*,
1993 DET. C.L. REV. 1617 20

John A. E. Pottow, *The Nondischargeability of Student Loans in Personal Bankruptcy Proceedings: The Search for a Theory*,
44 CAN. BUS. L.J. 245, 249 (2006) 20

Kurt Weise, *Discharging Student Loans in Bankruptcy: The Bankruptcy Court Test of “Undue Hardship,”*
26 ARIZ. L. REV. 445 (1984)..... 20

John Weistart, *The Costs of Bankruptcy*,
41 L. & CONTEMP. PROB. 107 (1977) 18
